

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

PHILIP J. CHARVAT, : Case No. 2006-1647
: 2006-1855
Plaintiff-Appellant, :
: On Appeal from the
v. : Franklin County
: Court of Appeals,
THOMAS N. RYAN, D.D.S., *et al.*, : Tenth Appellate District
: Court of Appeals Case
Defendants-Appellees. : No. 05AP-1331

**REPLY BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL MARC DANN
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PHILIP J. CHARVAT**

JOHN W. FERRON* (0024532)

**Counsel of Record*

LISA A. WAFER (0074034)

Ferron & Associates, LPA
580 North Fourth Street, Suite 450
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-228-5225
614-228-3255 fax
jferron@ferronlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Philip J. Charvat

MATTHEW T. GREEN* (0075408)

**Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. MCDONALD (0012190)

STEPHEN J. SMITH (0001344)

Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA

250 West Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-462-2700
614-462-5135 fax
mgreen@szd.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees
Thomas N. Ryan, D.D.S., *et al.*

MARC DANN (0039425)

Attorney General of Ohio

ELISE PORTER* (0055548)

Acting Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

ROBERT J. KRUMMEN (0076996)

STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)

Deputy Solicitors

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

eporter@ag.state.oh.us

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Ohio Attorney General Marc Dann

BRIAN M. ZETS (0066544)

Wagenfeld Levine

8000 Walton Parkway, Suite 200

Columbus, Ohio 43054

614-741-8900

614-741-8950 fax

bzets@wagenfeldlevine.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees
Thomas N. Ryan, D.D.S., *et al.*

FILED

APR 09 2007

MARCIA J. MENGEL, CLERK
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. As Ryan correctly concedes, <i>Einhorn</i> held that attorney fees are available for CSPA violations when the defendant knowingly commits an act that violates the CSPA, even if the defendant did not know that the act violated the CSPA.	2
B. The trial court misapplied the <i>Einhorn</i> standard, so this case should be remanded with instructions to properly consider Charvat’s claim for attorney fees.	3
C. The definition of “knowingly” in the federal Telephone Consumer Protection Act must reflect congressional intent, not purported Ohio practice.	5
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	unnumbered

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> (2006), 126 S. Ct. 2455.....	6
<i>The Abbotsford</i> (1878), 98 U.S. 440.....	6
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> (1998), 524 U.S. 184.....	6
<i>Charvat v. Ryan</i> (10th Dist.), 168 Ohio App. 3d, 2006-Ohio-3705	4
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> (2004), 543 U.S. 157.....	6
<i>Einhorn v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1990), 48 Ohio St. 3d 27	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kepner v. U.S.</i> (1904), 195 U.S. 100.....	6
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Guman Brothers Farm,</i> 73 Ohio St. 3d 107, 1995-Ohio-221	5
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> (1992), 64 Ohio St. 3d 145	5
<i>U.S. v. Merriam</i> (1923), 263 U.S. 179.....	6
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
R.C. Chapter 1345.09.....	2, 4, 7
Ohio Consumer Sales Practices Act, R.C. 1345	<i>passim</i>
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. §227	<i>passim</i>
